## AG-15039/37/2021-Sr.C-I

## No. AG-15039/37/2021-Sr.C-I (E.O. No. 41986)

Government of India Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment Department of Social Justice and Empowerment (Senior Citizens' Welfare Division)

\*\*\*\*\*

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-01 The 06th March, 2024

## <u>ORDER</u>

Whereas this Department, *vide* Notification No.AG-15039/37/2021-Sr.C-I(E.O. No.41986) dated 12.07.2021 and Notification No. AG-15040/2/2022-Sr.C.-I(E.O. 50975) dated 25.04.2022, invited applications from eligible organizations for running projects under Integrated Programme for Senior Citizens(IPSrC) a component of the scheme of Atal Vayo Abhyuday Yojna(AVYAY), for the financial years 2021-22 2022-23.

2. And, whereas as per Section A.3(iii) of the relevant guidelines for implementation of the aforesaid scheme, on the basis of the Notifications referred to above and the recommendations received from the respective administrative authority in the concerned States/Union Territories, the applications received from the organizations are assessed and the implementing agencies are finalized by a Screening Committee constituted in this Department.

3. Now, therefore, in the meeting held on 02.3.2023, the following organizations have been finalized as the implementing agencies in respect of the projects shown against them under the IPSrC:-

S.	State	District	F.Y. for	Name of the Organization	Project
No.			which		Туре
			finalised		
	Madhya Pradesh	Tikamgarh	2021-22	Matra Shakti Sangathan	Sr.C.H- 50
				MP/MP/00022997/IPOP/06-21/52054	
				Unique Id -> MP/2020/0271153 Project Id:	
				IP/MP/TKM/02756	
_	Uttar Pradesh		2021-22	Kashish Foundation	Sr.C.H- 50
				UP/UP/00024615/IPOP/08-21/53502	
				Unique Id -> UP/2017/0154438 Project Id:	
				IP/UP/MTH/05316	
	Uttar Pradesh	Gorakhpur	2021-22	Bal Kalyan MahilaVikas	Sr.C.H- 50
				UP/UR/00003812/IPOP/07-21/52269	
				Unique Id -> UA/2016/0104832 Project Id: IP/UP/GKP/03344	
	Uttar Pradesh	Mau	2022-23	Tapeshwar Ram Kalyan Samiti	Sr.C.H- 50
				UP/UP/00006621/IPOP/05-22/57490	

				Unique Id -> UP/2016/0106081 Project Id: IP/UP/MAU/09080	
5	Uttar	Barabanki	2022-23	Adarsh Kalyan Samiti	Sr.C.H-
	Pradesh				25
				UP/UP/00006367/IPOP/05-22/57579	
				Unique Id -> UP/2016/0106207 Project Id:	
				IP/UP/BRB/09188	
4.	This	issues with	approval	of the Competent Authority.	

This issues with approval of the Competent Authority.

(Bharati Gusain) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary, Department of Social Justice and Empowerment, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2. The Joint Secretary(SrC), Department of Social Justice and Empowerment.
- 3. The Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser, Department of Social Justice and Empowerment.
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Department of Social Welfare, Government of Madhya Pradesh.
- 5. The Principal Secretary, Department of Social Welfare, Government of Uttar Pradesh.